

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ROBERT C. MCCHESENEY, in his official capacity as Treasurer of Bart  
McLeay for U.S. Senate, Inc.; and BART MCLEAY FOR U.S. SENATE,  
INC.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**MATTHEW S. PETERSEN, in his official capacity as Chair of the Federal  
Election Commission; and FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska  
Honorable Laurie Smith Camp, Chief United States District Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**Prepared and Submitted by:**

L. Steven Grasz (NE # 19050)  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
13330 California Street, Suite 200  
Omaha, NE 68154  
(402) 964.5000 (Telephone)  
(402) 964.5050 (Facsimile)  
steve.grasz@huschblackwell.com

Bartholomew L. McLeay (NE # 17746)  
KUTAK ROCK LLP  
The Omaha Building  
1650 Farnam Street  
Omaha, NE 68102-2186  
Phone: (402) 346-6000  
bart.mcleay@kutakrock.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
A. Basis for District Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Basis for This Court’s Jurisdiction.....	1
C. Filing Dates Establishing Timeliness of Appeal.....	1
D. Final Judgment Assertion.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Background Facts Summary .....	3
B. McChesney’s Complaint.....	4
1. Commission Meetings Must Be Open to Public Observation .....	4
2. Tally Vote Procedure for Routine Matters .....	5
3. The Commission Did Not Establish the 2014 Penalties Schedule .....	5
4. No Public Vote at January 16, 2014 Commission Meeting .....	6
5. 2014 Election and Commission Contact.....	8
6. Complaint - Third Claim for Relief.....	8
C. McChesney Arguments in the District Court.....	9
D. The District Court Order .....	10
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
V. ARGUMENT .....	16
A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Complaint Under the Applicable Standard of Review .....	16

B.	The District Court Erred in Effectively Ruling the Commission’s Establishment of the 2014 Schedule of Penalties was a Routine Matter That Could Be Accomplished Without a Public Vote or Compliance with Commission Rules for a Private Tally Vote that Require Marked Ballots.....	18
1.	Commission Evaluative Process.....	18
2.	Public Interest in Evaluation.....	21
3.	The Commission Violated the Tally Vote Procedure.....	23
4.	McChesney Does Not Seek a Remedy Under the Sunshine Act .....	25
a.	The FECA is Not the Sunshine Act.....	25
b.	Pan Am is Helpful to McChesney .....	28
C.	The District Court Erred in Granting the Commission’s Motion to Dismiss on an Incomplete Record .....	37
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	16
<i>Barton v. Taber County, Arkansas</i> , 820 F. 3d 958 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	16
<i>Bettor Racing, Inc. v. Nat’l India Gaming Comm’n</i> , 812 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Blomker v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2016).....	2, 15
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	10, 23
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	26
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	2, 20
<i>Elmore v. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	22
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	2, 37, 38
<i>Horras v. Am. Capital Strategies, Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 16

<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	37, 38
<i>Pan Am World Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 684 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Lyons</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994).....	37
<i>Sokol v. Kennedy</i> , 210 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>United States v. Detwiler</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Or. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Duperval</i> , 777 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>Wolfchild et al v. Redwood Cty.</i> , 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16

### Statutory Authorities

2 U.S.C. § 432.....	ii
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a) .....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552b.....	4, 18, 26, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 701 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	23, 34, 37
52 U.S.C. § 301012.....	ii
52 U.S.C. § 30106.....	23
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 15, 26, 27, 35

### **Rules and Regulations**

11 C.F.R. Part 2.....	4, 5, 18, 25
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 17.....	37
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	15, 16

### **Additional Authorities**

<i>http://fec.gov/sunshine/2014/open/notice20140116.pdf</i> .....	7
<i>http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive_52.pdf</i> .....	23
<i>http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/admin_fines.shtml</i> .....	7
